COUNCIL OF
THE EUROPEAN UNION
Brussels, 14 May 2014
(OR. en)
9838/14
TRANS 273
COVER NOTE
From: Secretary-General of the European Commission,
signed by Mr Jordi AYET PUIGARNAU, Director
date of receipt: 8 May 2014
To: Mr Uwe CORSEPIUS, Secretary-General of the Council of the European
Union
No. Cion doc.: SWD(2014) 155 final
Subject: COMMISSION STAFF WORKING DOCUMENT Continuity of passenger
mobility following disruption of the transport system
Delegations will find attached document SWD(2014) 155 final.
Encl.: SWD(2014) 155 final
9838/14   PG/cf
 DG E 2 A  EN
025374/EU XXV. GP
Eingelangt am 14/05/14
EUROPEAN

DISRUPTION
A wide range of events can cause major transport disruption, e.g. extreme weather conditions
(e.g. storms, snow, exceptional cold and drought), natural disasters (earthquakes, volcanic
eruptions and floods), the collapse of traffic management systems, the collapse of electricity
transmission grids, criminal or other unlawful acts, massive strikes or social crises,
technological, nuclear or environmental disasters as well as major marine or river pollution.
Any of these events can lead to a situation where a transport system is unable to function
properly for a certain period: the infrastructure may be destroyed or unusable, planes may not
be able to take off or land, trains may be stopped between stations, etc. Although the
consequences are usually restricted to a local or regional level, sometimes severe disruption in
a Member State may also have an impact on neighbouring Member States or even the entire
EU, due to the interconnection and interdependency of today’s transport systems.
2 ‘Roadmap to a Single European Transport Area — Towards a competitive and resource efficient
transport system’, Annex I, Action 23 (COM(2011) 144 final).
3
The response to such disruption should not only aim to restore the material elements of the
transport system (infrastructure, equipment and facilities and information systems) but should
also focus on citizens and passengers who are most directly affected by the disruption3.
Appropriate strategies to prevent and respond to unexpected disruption affecting cross-border

coordinated through a contingency plan in the event of multiple cancellations and/or delays of
flights leaving a considerable number of passengers stranded at an airport. The purpose of the
contingency plan is to ensure that stranded passengers are provided with adequate information
and assistance.
In addition, the proposal on revising the Ground Handling Services Directive5 requires
major EU airports to have a contingency plan in place to ensure that ground handling at these
airports is possible even in the event of sudden transport disruption.
Rail transport: In the 4th railway package the Commission proposes that railway
undertakings operating passenger services be required to put in place contingency plans aimed
4 Article 1(4)(c) of the proposal for a regulation amending Regulation (EC) No 261/2004
(COM(2013) 130 final).
5 Article 30(2)(b) of the proposal for a Regulation on ground-handling services at Union airports and
repealing Council Directive 96/67/EC (COM(2011) 824 final).
5
at providing assistance to passengers in the event of major disruption to railway services.
Railway undertakings would be obliged to coordinate their contingency plans6.

terrorist attacks) against passengers and transport infrastructure, and handling the
consequences of such acts is much more challenging for the trans-European high-speed rail
network than for the aviation and maritime sectors, because there are no comprehensive safety
and security measures at EU level requiring at least certain common minimum standards. The
document therefore suggests that national authorities and transport operators should develop
and exchange between themselves contingency and recovery plans and organise crisis-
simulation exercises to ensure that such plans work. These security-related measures could
6 Article 1(7) of the proposal on the revision of Directive 2012/34/EU (COM(2013) 29 final).
7 Communication from the Commission of 12 December 2006 on a European Programme for Critical
Infrastructure Protection (COM(2006) 786 final).
8 OJ L 345, 23.12.2008, p. 75.
9 SWD(2013) 318 final, 28.8.2013.
10 SWD(2012) 143 final.
6
also be used in the event of other types of incidents. A committee consisting of national
experts11 has been set up to address these issues.
3.1.3. Emergency exercises
Conducting large-scale emergency exercises is recognised as an appropriate way to appraise

operational capacity serves as a central point for sharing disaster information and exchanging
requests for and offers of civil protection assistance and teams, to support and coordinate the
civil protection response at EU level.
The Union’s Civil Protection Mechanism enables Member States, in principle, to request civil
protection support (in-kind assistance, teams and means) from other Member States, including
11 The EU Land Transport Security Expert Group (E/02821).
12 Council Decision 2001/792/EC, Euratom (OJ L 297, 15.11.2001, p. 7), recast by Council Decision
2007/779/EC, Euratom (OJ L 314, 1.12.2007, p. 9).
13 Decision No 1313/2013/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 December 2013 on a
Union Civil Protection Mechanism (OJ L 347, 20.12.2013, p. 924).
7
situations where transport disruptions have a major adverse impact on passengers and the
Member State affected does not have the necessary resources to address the situation.
In a major crisis it could support the efforts of national authorities to provide assistance to

and Directive 2011/83/EU and repealing Council Directive 90/314/EEC25.
20 Article 9 of Regulation (EC) No 261/2004 establishing common rules on compensation and assistance
to passengers in the event of denied boarding and of cancellation or long delay of flights (OJ L 46,
17.12.2004, p.1).
21 Article 18 of Regulation (EC) No 1371/2007. It should be noted that for rail passengers the full set of
rights to assistance and right to compensation remains applicable even in the case of extraordinary
circumstances, as confirmed by the European Court of Justice in the case C-509/11.
22 Article 17 of Regulation (EU) No 1177/2010.
23 Article 21 of Regulation (EU) No 181/2011.
24 Article 1(2)(b) of the proposal for a regulation amending Regulation (EC) No 261/2004 (COM(2013)
130 final).
25 COM(2013) 512.
12

should be mentioned that the importance of this flexible dispute-solving mechanism for the proper
functioning of the single market has been fully recognised in EU law through the adoption of Directive
2013/2011/EU on alternative dispute resolution for consumer disputes (OJ L 165, 18.6.2013, p.63).
13
4. CONCLUSION
Current challenges such as increasing demand for transport, rising oil prices, growing
congestion and impending climate change require the creation of a fully integrated, modern